COUNTY OF TULARE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PETITION FOR VACATION OF COUNTY ROAD
TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF TULARE

The undersigned persons hereby petition the Board of Supervisors of the County of Tulare to
vacate the County road or portion thereof, which is described as follows
Batti Drive. Between Stevenson drive and Baltam Drive. Found on map SLY. Por. Seo 31

A 22T, 208, R.23E. M. DB M

Said petitioners request the Board of Supervisors to vacate the Cownty road, or portion thereof,
which is described above, for the following reasons:

This rond hois never deen used, it wias erented Dn 1909 for the future growth of Waukens. e
are atteapting to rewodzl Are howe, and this voad is only 47 feet from. the existing strusture
ave plans ave draww to rebuild that portion of the house at the same point. The countyy cede
states we must be 50 feet frova the center of the voad,

In accordance with Resolution No. 93-0484 the petitiopers herewith deposit with the Clerk of the
Board of Supervisors the required fee of $778.00, The petitioners understand and agree that the
$778.00 fee deposited with the Clerk shall cover the cost of preparing, publishing, and posting
notices of hearing, and the costs of investigation by the Resource Management Agency and other
interested County gfficers ang’employees, and that no portion thereof shall be refunded.

Dated: /{'o?f o} 20@,9 éé%%

priena boors f~ 76225 Balaam D2
280 Q3114

These two signatures are the last two parties that own land that joins Batti Drive.







 RESOURCE AANAGEMENT AGENCY

Brit L. Fusset Enginsering

506 SOUTH MoohEY BLVD. Wiliar Hayter Comm 8 Dev. Services
VispLe, CAL 93277 Jean F. Brou Transportation
Prore (559) 733°629 Jake Raper, Jr. Planning
Fax (559 7300653 Hal Cupert Support Services
. Roger l'bnt'. Frdministrative Services
HETIRY HASH, DIRECTOR ' ASSOCATE DIRECTOR
April 7, 2009
Donn Dwyer
Resource Management Agency

5961 8. Mooney Blvd.
Visalia, CA 93277

SUBJECT: General Plan Referral No. GPR 08-009 (Vacation of Road / Wankenz)

Dear Mz, Dwyer:

The Resource Management Agency Countywide Planning Division has reviewed the propbsal and
made the necessary investigations to determine project conformance with the General Plan.’

I have reviewed staff’s findings and in aceordance with Section 65402 of the Government Code, 1
find the above described proposal is in conflict with the adppted Tulare County General Plan. If
allowed to go forward the required legal access will be eliminated to Assessors Parcel Number (APN
225.060-016) which consists of Lots 27 — 34 of the Townsite of Waukena, Recorded Map No. 9-3,
recorded on July 8, 1509,

This proposal, GPR 08-009 will remain in confict with the General Plan until such time that either
one of following actions has taken place: ‘

1. Creation of a Private Vehicle Access Easement (PAVE) to allow the proper access to APN
' 225-060-016.

2. Merger of contiguously owned parcels APNs 225-060-016 & 225-060-003 ( or other
contigous parcels) which will create a parcel which has the required access to a County road.

Enclosed is a copy of the staff report and associated maps. If you have any questions regarding the '
finding, please contact Michael Washam at (559) 733-6291. :

Enclosures

TR/mw
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FTATE OF CALTFORNLA

_ PETITION FOR VACATION OF COUNTY ROAD -
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COUNTY OF TULARE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PETITION FOR VACATION OF COUNTY ROAD
TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF TULARE

The undersigned persons bereby petition the Board of Supervisors of the County of Tolare to
vacate the County road or portion thereof, which is deseribed as follows
Batti Drive. Between Stevenson Drive and Balaam drive, Found on maAp SLY. Por. See 21

A E2T. 205, R.23 E M. DB M

Said petitioners request the Board of Supervisors to vacate the County road, or portion thercof,
which is described above, for the following reasons:

This rond ks wever beem used. 1t was ereated in 1909 for the future growth of Waukena. ‘we
ave attempting to reweodel 2ve howie, and this rond is onby 47 feet from the existing strusture
are plans are drawn to vebulld that portlon of Ene house at the savme Point. The county code
states we must be 50 feet frova the cemter of the rond.

In accordance with Resolution No. 93-0484 the petitiopers herewith deposit with the Clerk of the
Board of Supervisors the required fee of $778,00, The petitioners understand and agree that the
$778.00 fee deposited with the Clerk shall cover the cost of preparing, publishing, and posting
notices of hearing, and ths costs of investigation by the Resource Management Agency and other
interested County gificers angemployees, and that no portion thereof shall be refimded.

Dated; /{ / 5;? ,9 of @’9 ‘%%

DLLLR Aleitrr 4 /9275 Balosrm 0L
Fr8 Q3234

These two signatures are the last two parties that own land that joins Batti Drive.




RESOURCE MNAGEMENI AGENCY

Enginesring

Comm. & Dev. Services
Transportation
Planning

Support Services
ﬂdm:vtratlvc Eerw:es

Britt L. Fussel
594! SOUTH Moorey BLvb. Willisrn Hagter
VisfR, CAL 93877 Jean P, Brou
Prone (B559) 7336291 Jake Raper, Jr.
Frx (559) 730-2653 Hal Cypest
: fRoger Hurk
_
HETRY HASH, DIRECTOR g
April 7, 2009
Donn Dwyer
Resource Management Agency

3961 S, Mooney Blvd.
Visalia, CA 93277

SUBJECT: General Plan Referral No. GPR 08-009 (Vacation of Road / Waukenz)

Dear Mr, Dwyer:

FISSOCIHTE D[FCECTOR

The Resource Manggement Agency Countywide Flanning Division has reviewed the propbsal and

made the necessary investigations to determine project conformance with the General Plan.”

1 have reviewed staff’s findings and in accordance with Section 65402 of the Government Code, 1
find the above described proposal is in conflict with the adepted Tulare County General Plan. If
allowed to go forward the required legal access will be eliminated to Assessors Parcel Number (APN
225-060-016) which consists of Lots 27 — 34 of the Townsite of Waukena, Recorded Map No. 9-3,

. recorded on July 8, 1909,

This proposal, GPR 08-009 will remain in confict WIth the Generai Plan until such time that either

one of following actions has taken place:

1. Creation of a Private Vehicle Access Easement (PAVE) to allow the proper access to APN

225-060-016.

2. Merger of contiguously owned parcels APNs 225-060-016 & 225-060-003 ( or other
contigous parcels) which will create a parcel which has the required access to a County road.

Enclosed is a copy of the staff report and associated maps. If you have any questlons regarding the

finding, please contact Michael Washam at (559) 733-6291.

Enclosures

JR/mw




RESOURCE MANAGEAENT AGENCY

Brittt Fussel Engineeting
594 SOUTHMOCNEY BLVD. Willian Hayber Comm & Dev. Services
ViseLn CA 93277 Jean P, Brou Trarsportation
PHONE(S59)733-625 - Jake Raper, J1. Plaming
FAX (5597308653 Hal Cypert Support Services
: Feger Hourk Fdministrative Services
HEMRY HASH, DIRECTOR
April 7,2009 -
TULARE COUNTY RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY
STAFF REPORT _
GENERAL PLAN REFERRAL, GPR NO. 08-009
{DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY)
PROPOSAL.:

Request to vacate a portion of Batiti Drive northeast of Stevenson Drive, southwest of

Balaam Drive, and in north central Waukena.

LOCATION:

The portion of Batti Drive that is being vacated is located northeast of Stevenson Drive,
southwest of Balaam Drive, and in north central Waukena described as Section 32,

Township 20 South, Range 23 East of the Mount Diablo Base & Meridian,

FACTS AND FINDINGS:

1. General Plan Elements: 1964 General Plan, Rural Valley Lands Plan, and

Environmental Resomrces Management Element.
a.  Land Use: N/A County right of way
b Circulation: Not a County maintained right of way

c. Open Space: Extensive Agriculture

d. Urban Boundaries: The project site is not within a County adopted Urban

_ Development Boundary or an Urban Area Boundary.
2. Zoning and Physical Use of the Land:
Site: Non-maintained Coun_ty right of way
North: A-1 — Agriculture (Field Crops) and R&eidéntial Units

South: A-1 — Agriculture (Field Crops) and Residential Units




- GPR 08-009 Disposition of Property
- . _ April 7, 2009
East: A-1 - Agriculture (Field Crops) and Re;s_idential Units

West: A-1— Agriculture (Field Crops) and Residential Units
3. Flooding:

According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), National
Flood Insurance Program (NFIP), Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for
Community No. 065066 dated September 29, 1986; Panel No. 0800B, the portion
of Batti Drive that is proposed to be vacated is located within Flood Zone C areas
with minimal flooding; based on elevations and flood hazard factors not
determined.

4, Agricyltural Preserves:
N/A

5. Access:

The portion of Batti Drive that is beiﬁg vacated will be incorporated into the
adjacert lots. If Baiti Drive is vacated, access will be eliminated to APN 225-
060-016 (parcels 27 — 34 of the R.M.9-3; Townsite of Waunkena).

6. Public Utilities:

All rights-of-way and easements of record for public utilities are reserved and
accepted pursuant to Section 8340 of the Strects and Highways Code.

7. Other:

The site is within the proposed General Plan 2030 hamiet boundary for Waukena.
The proposed hamlet boumdaries may be used to define developable areas around
certain commumities in the county. Therefore upon completion of the GP 2030
Update, adjacent parcels could be eligible for non-agricultural development.
Although policies have not been developed to date, it’s likely that areas within
Hamlet Boundaries could be rezoned without being subject to the RVLP
checklist.

B.  Signaiures:

All adjacent property owners along the length of Batti Drive have signed the
request to vacate petition. ‘ '

CEQA REQUIREMENTS:

The Engineering Division of the Tulare County Resource Management, as the lead
agency, will prepare the envircamental documents under the provisions of the California
Environmental Quality Act.




GPR 08-00% Disposition of Property
: April 7, 2009
RECOMMENDATION:

Currently the road is not maintained by the County, and is not considered to be a use that
would limit circulation in the area. However, if Batti Drive is vacated access will be
eliminated to APN 225-060-016 (parcels 27 - 34 of the R.M.9-3; Townsite of Waukena).

Staff recommends that the Planning Director find this GPR 08-009 is in conflict with the
Tulare County General Plan and will remain in conflict until such time that either one of

following actions has taken place:

1. Creation of a Private Vehicle Access Easement (PAVE) to allow the proper
access to APN 225-060-016.

2. Merger of contiguously owned parcels APNs.225-060-016 & 225-060-003 ( or

other contigous parcels) which will create a parcel which has the required access
o a County road. .

Attachments: Maps, Refferal Letter and Petition
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" RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

" March 10, 2009

TO Mike Washam
- FROM: Donn Dwyer
SUBJECT: General Plan Referral

The Board of Supervisors bas received a petition requesting the vacation of Baati Drive between
Stevenson Drive and Balaam Drive in Waukena.

Attached is a copy of the completed petition and a map showing the proposed vacation,

Please review this proposed vacation for conformance with applicable sections of the Goverment
Code and forward your report 10 me at your earliest convenience.

I'think you have looked at this already, bui we now have received petition signatures from all the
adjoining property owners.
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COUNTY OF TULARE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

4

PETITION FOR VACATION OF COUN’IY ROAD ‘

TO THE HGNORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF TBE COIJNTY OF TTJLARE

" The Lmdea'slgnﬂd persons hereby petition the Board of Supervisors of the County of Tulare to

vacais the County road or. portion. thereof, which'is described as follows:

Ber! Dbve, Bepoerd STEvERlsen  DRive, Anp, GalAna DRWE
 Found  end Map

M
51N, ?c:& See. 5iA~¢>3;,-r20 s & ¢, 235 DB,

Seid petitioners retiuest fhe Board of Supervisors to vacate the County road, or pertion thereof,
which is-described above, for the following reasons: “THiS  @osd . Ras e BEEN USED, T

1
V.Ms CREXTED N 1909 FoR THE Futurd GlowtH OF m“wﬂ, ‘W Aps apTEMPTING
T ReEmoeed  OUR  KomE, ano  This opo 15 oney ‘-{'r From THE sTRucTURE . WE

Need 7 ge sof a’w""Y

F7728
$278

Inascordanne with Resolution No.. 93-0484 the pctzuoners herewithi deposﬂ: wrth ﬂ:e Clcrk of the
Board of Supervisors the'roquired fee of $506:09. The petitioners inderstand and agree that the

" $506:00 fee deposited with the Clerk shall cover the cost of preparing, publishing, and posting -
natices of hearing, and the costs of investigation by the Resowrce Maagement Agency and other

| - interested Coxmty aﬁicers and employees,. a:ud that no portion thereof shall be refunded.

AL Sl Ty -«ﬁ—,;,;{w —o y}%
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N - PR ) ’ '1‘;[9’1 A dl' i q rL -
19297 8f 2 - J—uﬁm G 3827y waLm C" C%:J"m«f

{In.; murdance with sechon 8321 of the Simcts and nghways Cmic of" the Siale of Cahfmma,

district in which some patt of the Comlty road aﬁ'ect&d 1s. sﬁaateﬁ, and-ace tazable ﬁwrcm for
: h:ghwaypmposes g T Ce

Dated: . duu.a: RO - - .2003
/5‘5"/ - Dawes 6
| [P276 Srevemlsos/ DE e

Tulare CA G 31’15‘

J-_a.uAaﬁn.:La..Ji_aibsf&m? p;ifnﬁ:f /‘)/f«:z tc(e}%ﬂ

this petition roust be signed by notless than 10 frecholders,.2 of whom are vesidents of the road




COUNTY OF TULARE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PETITION FOR VACATION OF COUNTY ROAD
TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF TULARE

The undersigned persens hereby petition the Board of Supervisors of the County of Tulare to
vacate the County road or portion thereof, which is described as follows
Batti Drive. Between Stevenson Drive and Balaan. Drive. Found on map SLY. Por. Seo 31

A BRT.20S, R.23 6. M.D. B M

Said petitioners request the Board of Supervisors to vacate the County road, or portion thereof,
which is described above, for the following reasons:

This rord has never been used, it was oreated in 1909 for the future growth of Wankena. e
are attempting to rewodel ave howe, s this voad is only 47 feet from the existing structure
are plans are drawn to rebublol that povtiow of the house at the same point. The county code
states we wust be 50 feet from the center of the road.

In accordance with Resolution No. 93-0484 the petitioners herewith deposit with the Clerk of the
Board of Supervisors the required fee of §778.00. The petitioners understand and agree that the
$778.00 fee deposited with the Clerk shall cover the cost of preparing, publishing, and posting
notices of hearing, and the costs of investigation by the Resource Management Apency and other
interested Coumty gfficers and’employees, and that no portion thereof shall be refunded.

Dated: ./{' 0?19 of @’9 éé %%

// > . /91?5"5.41.65% 474
o8y Q3214

These two signatures are the last two parties that own land that joins Batti Drive.
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